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PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO THE 

APPROVED KAM TIN NORTH OUTLINE ZONING PLAN NO. S/YL-KTN/7 

 

1. Introduction 

 

The purposes of this paper are to seek Members‟ agreement that: 

 

(a) the proposed amendments to the approved Kam Tin North Outline Zoning Plan 

(OZP) No. S/YL-KTN/7 as shown on the draft OZP No. S/YL-KTN/7A 

(Attachment II) and its Notes (Attachment III) are suitable for exhibition for 

public inspection under section 5 of the Town Planning Ordinance (the 

Ordinance); and 

 

(b) the revised Explanatory Statement (ES) (Attachment IV) should be adopted as 

an expression of the Town Planning Board (the Board)‟s planning intentions and 

objectives for various land use zonings and is suitable for exhibition together 

with the draft OZP. 

 

 

2. Status of the Current OZP 

 

2.1 On 31.10.2006, the Chief Executive in Council (CE in C), under section 9(1)(a) 

of the Ordinance, approved the draft Kam Tin North OZP, which was 

subsequently renumbered as S/YL-KTN/7 (Attachment I).  On 10.11.2006, the 

approved OZP No. S/YL-KTN/7 was exhibited for public inspection under 

section 9(5) of the Ordinance. 

 

2.2 On 3.5.2011, the CE in C referred the approved Kam Tin North OZP No. 

S/YL-KTN/7 (the OZP) to the Board for amendment under section 12(1)(b)(ii) 

of the Ordinance.  On 20.5.2011, the reference back of the OZP was notified in 

the Gazette under section 12(2) of the Ordinance. 

 

 

3. The Proposed Amendments 
 

Review of “Undetermined” and “Other Specified Uses” annotated “Comprehensive 

Development and Wetland Enhancement Area” zones 

 

3.1 The current proposed amendments to the Kam Tin North OZP are mainly related 

to the review of the “Undetermined” (“U”) and “Other Specified Uses” 

annotated “Comprehensive Development and Wetland Enhancement Area” 

(“OU(CDWEA)”) zones on the OZP (Attachment I). In this regard, a total of 

about 42.3 ha of land to the south and north of the Kam Tin River are zoned “U” 

(Attachment I, Plans 1a and 1c), which involves about 7% of the land covered 

by the OZP. The concerned areas have been designated as “U” since the first 
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gazettal of the OZP No. S/YL-KTN/1 exhibited on 17.6.1994 as the area was 

traversed by a number of planned transport networks including Route 3, the 

West Rail and the Northern Link (NOL) at that time.  To the east of the “U” 

zone, an area of about 2.41 ha, is zoned “Other Specified Uses” annotated 

“Comprehensive Development and Wetland Enhancement Area” 

(“OU(CDWEA)”) which is intended for an integrated and comprehensive 

development (Plans 1a to 1c). The area has been designated as “OU(CDWEA)” 

on the draft Kam Tin North OZP No. S/YL-KTN/4 since 2004.  In view of the 

changing site context and circumstance, in particular with the completion of 

Route 3 (currently known as Tsing Long Highway) and the West Rail, and that 

the alignment of the NOL is proposed to be maintained under the ongoing 

“Review and Update of the Railway Development Strategy 2000”, it is 

considered opportune to review the long-term planning intention and land use 

for the concerned area.  Under the land use review, 6 sites (a total of 35.53 ha)
1
 

currently falling within the “U” and the northern portion of the “OU(CDWEA) 

zone are identified suitable for residential development.  

 

3.2 The 2013 and 2014 Policy Addresses announced that the Government considers 

it is feasible to generally increase the maximum domestic plot ratio (PR) 

currently permitted for the development zones in part of Hong Kong Island and 

the New Territories by around 20% as appropriate and the development intensity 

of unleased or unallocated residential sites could be increased as far as allowable 

in planning terms.  The majority of the residential developments in Kam Tin 

North within OZP area are subject to PR of 0.4 with some sites having a PR of 

about 1.0.  To be in line with the relaxation of domestic plot ratio by 20%, the 

general principle is to adopt a PR of 1.2 with due regard to traffic and other 

infrastructure capacity, character of the area and the possible environmental 

impacts on the surrounding area.  For sites with a relatively low development 

intensity, the potential to further increase the PR of these sites should also been 

examined taking into account the technical feasibility and other planning 

considerations. 

 

Imposition of Building Height Restrictions 

 

3.3 Under the Kam Tin North OZP No. S/YL-KTN/7, building height (BH) 

restrictions have been imposed on development zones including “Commercial” 

(“C”), “Comprehensive Development Area” (“CDA”), “Residential (Group C)1” 

(“R(C)1”), “R(C)2”, “Residential (Group D)” (“R(D)”), “Village Type 

Development” (“V”), “Industrial (Group D)” (“I(D)”) and “OU(CDWEA)”.  

Opportunity is taken to incorporate BH restrictions on the development zones 

currently without such development restrictions, namely, the “Other Specified 

Uses (Petrol Filling Station)” (“OU(PFS)”) and “Government, Institution or 

Community” (“G/IC”) zones (Plan 1b) to ensure planning control on the 

building height in the area.  

 

 

 

 

                                                      
1
 The Riva, a residential development proposed to be rezoned from “U” to “R(B)”, has been completed and 

included in the list of 6 sites. 
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4. Review of the “U” zone (Plans 1a and 1c) 

 

4.1 There is a total of 42.3 ha of land falls within the “Undetermined” zone to the 

south and north of Kam Tin River respectively (Attachment I, Plans 1a and 1c).  

The area is bisected by the existing/planned road/rail network, namely, the West 

Rail, the NOL, Tsing Long Highway and Castle Peak Road.  In general, the 

area is characterized by low-rise and low-density residential settlements, village 

settlements, temporary structures, farmland, fish ponds and intermixed with 

vacant unused land. To the north and west of the “U” zone, a site at Sha Po has 

been approved for large scale residential development under Application No. 

A/YL-KTN/118 (details in paragraph 4.17 below).   

 

  “U” zone to the South of Kam Tin River (Plans 1a, 2a to 2b) 

 

4.2 The “U” zone to the south of Kam Tin River with an area about 22.3ha is 

currently occupied by a recently completed residential development (i.e. The 

Riva), temporary domestic structures, work sites for Water Supplies Department, 

open storage yard and an existing petrol filling station, as well as fragmented 

amenity areas along the road links.  The West Rail viaduct traverses the 

northern fringe of the zone, and Tsing Long Highway and its slip road bisect the 

southern part of the zone.  The southern portion of the zone falls within the 

1km Consultation Zone (CZ) of the Au Tau Water Treatment Works (ATWTW), 

which is a Potentially Hazardous Installations (PHI) (Plan 1a).   

 

The Rezoning Proposal (Plans 2a to 2l) 

 

 Site A1 – The Riva (about 7.05ha) (Plans 2a to 2c) 

4.3 Site A1 with a site area of about 70,542m
2
 was involved in a planning 

application No. A/YL-KTN/127 for residential development with commercial 

facilities with a total PR of about 1, which was approved with conditions by the 

Rural and New Town Planning Committee (the Committee) on 7.12.2001.  

Since the site fell within the CZ of the ATWTW, the applicant had conducted a 

hazard assessment to demonstrate that the risk aspect of the proposed 

development at the site was insignificant.  The latest proposed amendments to 

the approved scheme No. A/YL-KTN/319-2 was approved with conditions on 

7.1.2011 (Attachment V).  The proposed residential development, namely The 

Riva, has been completed and all the approval conditions under Application No. 

A/YL-KTN/319-2 have also been complied with.  To reflect the completed 

residential development, it is proposed to rezone Site A1 from “U” to 

“Residential (Group B)” (“R(B)”) subject to the same development restrictions 

of the approved scheme as follows: 

 

Zoning Area : About 7.05ha 

Proposed zoning : “R(B)” 

Maximum GFA : 81,712m
2 

 
     

(domestic GFA of 79,497m
2
; and 

     non-domestic GFA of 2,215m
2
)  

     (equivalent to PR of about 1) 

Building Height : 3, 12 and 23 storeys       
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Site A2 - Ha Ko Po site (about 3.22ha) (Plans 2a, 2b and 2d) 

4.4 A site to the immediate northwest of The Riva with an area of about 1.8 ha was 

reserved for G/IC use to serve the local community under the planning 

Application No. A/YL-KTN/319-2.  The G/IC site has been formed by the 

project proponent of The Riva and would hand over to the government.  The 

site was previously earmarked for school development. Since a school site has 

been reserved in the “CDA(1)” zone at Cheung Chun San Tsuen in the longer 

term (paragraph 4.18 and Plan 3a refer), the Education Bureau advises that the 

subject site is not required for school development as the developments in the 

area may take time to materialize and there is no imminent need for school 

development at the site in the short run. Other government departments also 

have no intention to use or reserve the site for other G/IC uses.  As Site A2 is 

located close to The Riva, there is potential to rezone the site and its adjoining 

area as “R(B)1” for residential development.  Since the site falls within the CZ 

of the ATWTW, a hazard assessment has been carried out to demonstrate that the 

risk aspect of the proposed residential development at the site is acceptable 

(paragraph 6.2 refers).  Opportunity has also been taken to rationalize the 

zoning boundary and refine the boundary of the proposed “R(B)1” zone to 

include the adjoining residual government land (currently under “Commercial” 

(“C”) zone on the OZP).  

 

4.5 Taking into account the development intensity of The Riva (i.e. Site A1) which is 

about PR 1 and other village type developments in the vicinity, it is proposed to 

rezone the Site A2 from “U” and “C” to “R(B)1” with a PR of 1.2 (i.e. 20% 

increase for reasons as mentioned in paragraph 3.2 above). Future development 

in Site A2 may be susceptible to noise impacts from the West Rail in the north 

and Tsing Long Highway in the west.  To address the noise impacts, a setback 

of 10m and 20m from both sides of the West Rail viaduct and from the Tsing 

Long Highway respectively, as well as noise barrier would be provided for the 

proposed residential development.  The Director of Environmental Protection 

(DEP) advises that with the imposition of the mitigation measures, no 

insurmountable environmental problem is envisaged.  Besides, the project 

proponent would be required to ascertain the impact on air ventilation induced 

by the proposed development at the site and other nearby developments.  Such 

environmental measures or other technical requirements including air ventilation 

assessment would be specified in the future land grant/lease for development.  

The proposed development parameters for the “R(B)1” zone are as follows :  

 

 Zoning Area : 3.22ha 

Proposed zoning : “R(B)1” 

Maximum PR : 1.2 

Building Height : 13 Storeys 
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Sites A3 and A10 : Riverside Promenade (1.78 ha) and Site A9 (0.07ha) (Plans 2a, 2b, 

2e and 2f) 

 

4.6   The government land adjoining Kam Tin River is currently occupied by a service 

road named Ko Po Road with amenity plantings along the roadside.  With 

proper plantings and landscape treatments, this strip of government land (i.e. 

Site A3) with width ranging from 10m to 37m would have the potential to 

develop into a riverside promenade for local enjoyment.  Hence, it is proposed 

to rezone the land from “U” to “Other Specified Uses” annotated “Amenity 

Area” (“OU(Amenity Area)”).   

 

4.7 To provide a continuous riverside promenade in the southern bank of the Kam 

Tin River connecting the “OU(Amenity Area)” zone to the southeast, a strip of 

land with 150m in length and 10m in width would be designated as non-building 

area (NBA) at the eastern boundary of the “C” zone (Site A10). Opportunity has 

also been taken to rationalize the zoning boundaries of the “C” zone taking into 

account the relevant lot boundaries (i.e. Site A9). 

 

Site A4 : Undesignated G/IC site (about 0.16ha) (Plans 2a, 2b and 2g) 

4.8 There is a piece of vacant government land with an area of about 0.16ha at the 

southeastern fringe of the “U” zone.  The site is accessible via the access road 

of The Riva / Ying Ho Road connecting to Kam Tin Road to the south.  As the 

site is adjoining the “V” zone of Ko Po Tsuen to its east and the proposed 

riverside promenade to its north, it could be reserved to provide supporting 

Government, Institution or Community (G/IC) facility for the proposed riverside 

promenade or other G/IC facilities to serve the local community. 

 

4.9 It is proposed to rezone the government land from “U” to “G/IC” zone with a 

maximum building height of 3 storeys which is generally in line with the 

building height of village-type developments in the adjacent area.  The 

proposed development parameters are as follows : 

 

 Zoning Area : 0.16ha 

 Proposed zoning : “G/IC” 

 Building Height : 3 Storeys 

 

Site A5 : Ha Ko Po Tsuen Site (about 4.38 ha ) (Plans 2a, 2b and 2h) 

4.10 Site A5 with an area of about 4.38 ha is located to the immediate south of The 

Riva.  It is currently occupied by some temporary structures of 2 to 3 storeys in 

height, a parking lot and the work sites of the Water Supplies Department 

(WSD).  Site A5 comprises both private land (75%) and government land 

(25%).  Given the site is located in a residential neighbourhood with existing 

and planned residential developments and village settlement in the vicinity, there 

is potential to develop the site for residential development.  

 

4.11 Site A5 is abutting Kam Tin Road and Tsing Long Highway.  Future 

development on the site would be subject to traffic noise and air pollution 

impacts from the concerned roads.  Given the site has a long frontage of about 

450m, sufficient building separations within the proposed development would 

also be required to facilitate wind penetration.  A quantitative air ventilation 
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assessment should be conducted and appropriate mitigation measures such as 

setback, building gaps, non-building area etc. would be required.  Besides, the 

site falls within the CZ of ATWTW and any residential development on the site 

would require a hazard assessment to assess the risk associated with the 

ATWTW (Plan 1a).  To address these concerns, it is proposed to rezone Site 

A5 from “U” to “Residential (Group E)” (“R(E)”).  For proposed residential 

developments in the “R(E)” zone, the project proponent will be required to 

submit a planning application together with environmental, hazard and 

quantitative air ventilation assessments and other relevant technical assessments 

for consideration of the Board.   

 

4.12 Taking into consideration the development scale/intensity of the surrounding 

developments including The Riva (Site A1) and Ha Ko Po site (Site A2) , the 

proposed development parameters for Site A5 are as follows :  

 

 Zoning Area : 4.38ha 

Proposed zoning : “R(E)” 

Maximum PR : 1.2 

Building Height : 13 Storeys 

  

Site A6 : Slopes along Tsing Long Highway (about 2.52ha) (Plans 2a, 2b and 2i) 

4.13 The slopes in between Tsing Long Highway and its slip road are currently 

densely vegetated.  These slopes, together with a small area beneath the Tsing 

Long Highway flyover, are proposed to be rezoned to “OU(Amenity Area)” 

(about 2.52 ha) to facilitate plantings and landscaping in these areas. 

 

Site A7 : Hammerhead Site at the West (about 1.96 ha) (Plans 2a, 2b, 2j to 2k) 

4.14 Site A7 is located at the western fringe of the “U” zone and is bounded by Castle 

Peak Road, Kam Tin Road and Tsing Long Highway on three sides.  The site is 

accessible by Castle Peak Road via a local track and is currently occupied by 

some temporary structures for storage and residential purposes.  In view of the 

proposed and existing residential development in the vicinity, there is potential 

to develop the site for residential development.  

 

4.15 In view of the development constraints including the possible noise and air 

pollution impact of the major roads bounding the site on three sides, and the 

need for separation distances from the adjacent PFS to its east (Plan 2b), it is 

proposed to rezone the site from “U” to “R(D)” to improve and upgrade the 

existing temporary structures into permanent buildings.  Besides, the site falls 

within the CZ of the ATWTW.  The project proponent of any future residential 

development will need to submit planning application together with 

environmental and hazard assessments and other relevant technical assessments 

for consideration of the Board.  For the “R(D)” zone, modification or in-situ 

redevelopment of existing temporary structure/ building would be subject to a 

maximum building area of 37.2m
2
 and a maximum building height of 2 storeys 

(6m). For new development or redevelopment for residential use, it would be 

subject to a maximum PR of 0.4 and a maximum building height of 3 storeys 

(9m).  The proposed development paramaters are as follows :  

 

 Zoning Area : 1.96ha 

Proposed zoning : “R(D)” 
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Maximum PR : 0.4 

Building Height : 3 Storeys (9m) 

 

Site A8 : Existing Petrol filling station (about 1.56 ha) (Plans 2a, 2b and 2l) 

 

4.16 A petrol filling station with liquefied petroleum gas facility is located at Kam Tin 

Road to serve the local area.  It is proposed to rezone the site from “U” to 

“OU(PFS)” subject to a maximum building height of 1 storey to reflect the 

as-built development and the lease restrictions. 

 

 Zoning Area : 1.56ha 

Proposed zoning : “OU(PFS)” 

Building Height : 1 Storey 

  

 “U” zone to the North of Kam Tin River (Plans 3a to 3b) 

 

4.17 To the north of Kam Tin River, there are four patches of land (Sites B1 to B4 

with a total land area of about 20ha) falling within the “U” zone.  The area is 

traversed by the planned NOL which is currently zoned “OU(Railway Reserve)” 

on the OZP.  There is also a large area zoned “Comprehensive Development 

Area” (“CDA”) to the north and west.  This “CDA” zone is the subject of a 

planning application No. A/YL-KTN/118 for a proposed residential development 

with commercial, G/IC and open space facilities approved with conditions by the 

Committee on 5.10.2001.  The latest proposed amendments to the approved 

scheme No. A/YL-KTN/118-2 was also approved with conditions by the 

Committee on 7.9.2012.  The proposed residential development comprises 42 

residential blocks with a total plot ratio of about 0.903 and domestic building 

height of 6 to 16 storeys over 2 to 4 storeys podium/lobby/basement car park 

(Attachment VI). The Fishery Research Station (also known as the Au Tau 

Fisheries Office) of the Agriculture, Fisheries and Conservation Department 

(AFCD) and a meander to be preserved under Application No. A/YL-KTN/118 

in the “CDA” zone, and Castle Peak Road – Tam Mi Section are located to the 

west (Plans 3a and 3b). To the east of the site is the agricultural land zoned 

“Agriculture” (“AGR”) generally referred to as the buffalo fields in Kam Tin.  

To the south is Kam Tin River, the West Rail viaduct and an area zoned 

“Conservation Area (1)” with reprovisioned wetland arising from West Rail and 

Kam Tin Bypass project.  Sha Po Tsuen in “V” zone is located to the north. 

 

The Rezoning Proposal (Plans 3a to 3f) 

 

Site B1 : Cheung Chun San Tsuen Site (about 17.09 ha) (Plans 3a, 3b and 3c) 

4.18 Site B1 is mainly occupied by some rural industrial uses such as open storage 

yards, workshops etc. with some vacant residential dwellings/structures and a 

pond/meander.  The site is sandwiched between Phase I and Phase II of the 

adjoining “CDA” zone approved under Application No. A/YL-KTN/118-2 as 

mentioned in paragraph 4.17 above.  To rezone Site B1 for residential 

development is compatible with the surrounding land uses.  However, the site 

would be subject to the possible noise impact from the planned NOL, and that 

there is not yet any proper vehicular access and wetlands are encouraged to be 

provided/preserved, recreated or enhanced through the submission of Ecological 

Impact Assessment in view that there is a pond / meander within the site and 
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wetlands are preserved and enhanced in the adjoining Sha Po development.  As 

such, it is proposed to rezone Site B1 from “U” to “Comprehensive 

Development Area” (“CDA(1)”) with maximum building height of 16 storeys to 

facilitate appropriate planning control over the development mix, scale, design 

and layout of the proposed development within the zone, taking account of 

environmental, ecological, traffic, air ventilation, infrastructure and other 

planning considerations.  According to the advice of the Education Bureau, 

land should be reserved within the “CDA(1)” zone for a primary school 

development. Other appropriate G/IC including social welfare facilities would 

also be considered at the planning application stage. 

 

4.19 Taking into account the development intensity of approved development scheme 

under Application No. A/YL-KTN/118-2 with PR of about 1.0 and building 

height ranging from 8 to 20 storeys, the conceptual layout/indicative scheme of 

the site (Plan 9c), other planned/existing developments in the vicinity including 

those to the south of Kam Tin River as mentioned in paragraph 4.2 above, as 

well as the government‟s intention to increase the maximum domestic PR for the 

area by around 20%, Site B1 is proposed to be rezoned from “U” to “CDA(1) 

subject to the following development parameters :  

 

 Zoning Area : 17.09ha 

Proposed zoning : “CDA(1)” 

Maximum PR : 1.2 

Building Height : 16 Storeys  

  

Site B2 : Triangular Site at the South (about 8,500m
2
) (Plans 3a, 3b and 3d) 

4.20 Site B2 comprises vegetated land and abandoned ponds.  It forms part of the 

large piece of agricultural land to its east under “Agriculture” (“AGR”) zone i.e. 

the Buffalo fields in Kam Tin.  The Director of Agriculture, Fisheries and 

Conservation (DAFC) advises that the site has high potential for agricultural 

rehabilitation.   Hence, it is proposed to rezone Site B2 from “U” to “AGR”. 

 

Site B3 : East of Fishery Research Station (about 7,000m
2
) (Plans 3a, 3b and 3f)  

4.21 Site B3 is a piece of government land adjoining AFCD‟s Fishery Research 

Station to its west.  The Fishery Research Station is established to facilitate 

research and development of inland fisheries in Hong Kong. It comprises a few 

abandoned ponds and a piece of land previously as work site temporary 

allocated to Highways Department.  As AFCD requests to reserve the site for 

future expansion of its station, it is proposed to rezone Site B3 from “U” to 

“G/IC” with a maximum building height of 1 storey for future expansion of the 

Fishery Research Station or other appropriate G/IC facilities. 

 

Site B4 : Ponds at the South (about 1.37 ha) (Plans 3a, 3b and 3e) 

4.22 Site B4 is a piece of government land with undisturbed ponds and vegetation.  

To the south of Site B4 is a reconstructed wetland under the „West Rail Wetland 

Compensation‟ under the “Conservation Area (1)” (“CA(1)”) zone.  The 

“CDA” zone to the north is a proposed ecological enhancement area with a 

preserved meander under the approved scheme of Application No. 

A/YL-KTN/118-2.  In this regard, it is proposed to rezone Site B4 from “U” to 

“Conservation Area” (“CA”) to form a continuous conservation area stretching 

from the proposed ecological enhancement area in the north to the reprovisioned 
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wetland in “CA(1)” zone in the south. 

 

 

5. Review of the “OU(CDWEA)” zone (Plans 1a and 1c) 

 

5.1  The “OU(CDWEA)” zone with an area of about 2.41 ha is located to the west of 

Kam Tin Shi.  It comprises the northern and southern portions, namely Sites C1 

and C2 (Plan 1a), separated by the Kam Tin Bypass.  The concerned site was 

originally zoned “AGR” in the previously approved Kam Tin North OZP No. 

S/YL-KTN/3.  On 30.6.2000, the Committee agreed in-principle to the request 

(Application No. Z/YL-KTN/2) for rezoning the concerned site for a proposed 

residential development and agreed that a land use review for the whole “AGR” 

zone covering the concerned site should be taken to facilitate the amendments to 

the Kam Tin North OZP.  The land use review was completed in 2003.  In 

view that the southern portion was a breeding and roosting site for Greater 

Painted Snipe, the land use review recommended to developing the concerned 

site and the nearby land in a comprehensive manner with building development 

at Site C1 and Site C2 to be designated as a wetland reserve
2
. In December 2004, 

both Sites C1 and C2 were rezoned “OU(CDWEA)” with a maximum PR of 0.4 

on the draft Kam Tin North OZP No. S/YL-KTN/4.  It was also specified in the 

Explanatory Statement of the OZP that any development within the zone should 

be developed in a comprehensive manner and would require planning permission 

from the Board to ensure that such development would adhere to the 

“precautionary approach” and “no-net-loss in wetland” principle
3
.  According 

to the Explanatory Statement, any building development should be located on 

the northern portion of the zone.  The southern portion of the zone should be 

enhanced as a wetland reserve.  During the plan exhibition period of the draft 

Kam Tin North OZP No. S/YL-KTN/4, an objection related to the 

“OU(CDWEA)” zone was received mainly on the grounds that there was no 

detailed information on the proposed development in the zone and there was 

concern on its possible impacts on the surrounding areas.  After giving 

consideration to the objection, the Board decided not to propose any amendment 

to the draft OZP.  The zoning and boundary of the “OU(CDWEA)” zone have 

remained unchanged since 2004.   

 

5.2 In December 2008, an Application No. A/YL-KTN/317
4
 for a proposed low-rise 

                                                      
2
 During the period from September to November 2004, the Kam Tin and Pat Heung Rural Committees (KT and 

PH RC) and the Town Planning and Development Committee (TPDC) of the Yuen Long District Council were 

consulted on the proposed amendments to the Kam Tin North OZP including, inter alia, the proposed 

“OU(CDWEA)” zone.  KTRC and PHRC objected to the proposed “OU(CDWEA)” for low density residential 

development with wetland reserve as there was no wetland in Kam Tin and/or there was concern over private 

land being rezoned for “wetland/conservation” purpose, while the grounds of objection from TPDC were not 

related to the proposed “OU(CDWEA)” zone. 
3
 According to the “precautionary approach”, the existing wetland is to be protected and conserved in order to 

maintain the ecological integrity of the wetland ecosystem as a whole.  “No-net-loss in wetland” can refer to 

both loss in area and function.  No decline in wetland or ecological functions served by the existing wetland 

should occur. 
4
 In December 2008, an Application No. A/YL-KTN/317 for a proposed low-rise and low-density residential 

development and a proposed enhanced wetland reserve (EWR) at the “OU(CDWEA)” zone was received. The 

application involves a site area of about 2.4ha (including the proposed enhanced wetland reserve (EWR)) with a 

proposed GFA of 8,830m
2 
(about) for Phase I and 798m

2
 for Phase 2.  The proposed total PR was about 0.4 (or 

PR 0.53 if the EWR was excluded from the site area) for provision of 82 houses and building height of 3 storeys 
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and low-density residential development and a proposed enhanced wetland 

reserve (EWR) at the “OU(CDWEA)” zone was received.  In processing the 

application, both AFCD and Environmental Protection Department considered 

that a sustainable and practicable mechanism had yet been worked out by the 

applicant regarding the long-term management and maintenance of the wetland. 

The application was subsequently withdrawn by the applicant. 

 

5.3 The “OU(CDWEA)” zone is bisected by Kam Tin Bypass with the northern 

portion being bounded by Kam Tin River in the north, the railway track/viaducts 

of the West Rail in the west and Kam Tin Bypass in the south.  The southern 

portion is bounded by Kam Tin Bypass and Kam Tin Road in the north and west 

(Plan 1c).  The site also falls within the CZ of ATWTW (Plan 1a).  The 

surrounding area is predominated by residential structures/village houses under 

“V” zone, reconstructed wetland arising from the West Rail and Kam Tin bypass 

project.   

 

The Rezoning Proposals (Plans 4a to 4d) 

 

Site C1 : Northern portion of the “OU(CDWEA)” zone (1.81ha) (Plans 4a, 4b and 4c) 

5.4  Site C1 is a piece of vacant private land overgrown with vegetation.  The site is 

near the village clusters of Kam Tin Shi and Kam Hing Wai under the “V” zone 

to its north, east and south.  Under the originally “OU(CDWEA) zone, 

residential development should be located on the subject northern portion with a 

PR of 0.4.  The feasibility to further increase the PR has been examined and a 

PR of 0.8 is proposed for Site C1 taking into account the 2013 Policy Address 

regarding the government initiative to increase the development intensity of 

respective potential sites as mentioned in paragraph 3.2 above, the village type 

development in the vicinity, its visual compatibility with nearby land uses and 

the technical viability.  As the site falls within the CZ of the ATWTW, hazard 

assessment will be required prior to any residential development.  Besides, it 

adjoins the West Rail and Kam Tin Bypass. Future residential development 

thereon would be subject to noise/air pollution impacts.  It is proposed to 

rezone Site C1 from “OU(CDWEA)” to “Residential (Group E)1” (“R(E)1”) 

which would require the project proponent to submit planning application 

together with environmental, ecological and hazard assessments and other 

relevant technical assessments for consideration of the Board.  The proposed 

development parameters are as follows :  

 

 Zoning Area : 1.81ha 

Proposed Zoning : “R(E)1” 

Maximum PR : 0.8 

Building Height : 7 Storeys 

 

Site C2 : Southern portion (about 0.6 ha) (Plans 4a, 4b and 4d) 

5.5 Site C2 is a piece vacant private land overgrown with vegetation.  The site was 

previously a breeding and roosting site for Greater Painted Snipe and other 

wetland-dependent birds.  According to AFCD. the site has been abandoned 

and there is recently no record of the Greater Painted Snipe or 

                                                                                                                                                                      
over 1 storey basement carpark not exceeding 16.95mPD. The application was subsequently withdrawn by the 

Applicant. 
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wetland-dependant birds of conservation importance.  Nevertheless, AFCD 

considers that this piece of natural marsh land should be preserved as far as 

possible as this type of wetland habitat has been declining in the Kam Tin area.  

In order to preserve the conservation value of the area, it is proposed to rezone 

Site C2 from “OU(CDWEA)” to “CA”.  DAFC advises that the site conditions 

have changed over time and the original breeding and roosting site in the area 

including the site has much reduced in size and the site has become fragmented
5
.  

As such, the potential for ecological enhancement may be limited and thus, 

leaving the site in natural state of the "CA" zone is appropriate. The proposed 

“CA” zone is in line with the “precautionary approach” and “no-net-loss in 

wetland” principle as the wetland will be preserved under the “CA” zone and 

there is no loss of wetland due to the proposed rezoning. There is a general 

presumption against development under this zone which would provide adequate 

protection for the ecological value of the wetland.  As filling of land/pond or 

excavation of land may cause adverse drainage, environmental and ecological 

impacts on the areas, permission from the Board is required for such activities. 

 

 

6. Technical Considerations 

 

6.1 The recommendations of the review of the “U” and “OU(CDWEA)” zones are 

summarized in Table 1 below.  A total of 6 sites
6
 have been identified for 

residential developments which would provide about 5,330 flats (subject to 

detailed design). Broad technical assessments have been conducted to confirm 

the feasibility of the proposed developments from risk aspect, visual and air 

ventilation considerations, and traffic, environmental and infrastructure aspects 

with due consideration on the provision of open space and GIC facilities in the 

area.  

 

 Table 1 

Sites Area (ha) 

 

Proposed 

Zonings 

Plot 

Ratio 

Maximum 

Building 

Height 

Estimated 

No. of 

Units* Population* 

A1 7.05 

 

R(B) 1.0 

3/12/23 

Storeys 780 1,527 

A2 3.22 R(B)1 1.2 13 Storeys 551 1,081 

A5 4.38 R(E) 1.2 13 Storeys 751 1,471 

A7 1.96 R(D) 0.4 3 Storeys 112 220 

B1 17.09 CDA(1) 1.2 16 Storeys 2,930 6,199 

C1 1.81 R(E)1 0.8 7 Storeys 206 435 

Total 35.51  N.A. N.A. 5,330 10,934 
* Based on the conceptual layouts and average flat size of 70m

2
 (except Site A1 which 

is a completed residential development). 
 

                                                      
5
 The site and the nearby land previously zoned “AGR” on the Kam Tin North OZP were breeding and roosting 

site for Greater Painted Snipe. The completion of the Kam Tin Bypass has traversed the previous “AGR” zone 

and the site has become fragmented. 
6
 The Riva, a residential development to be rezoned from “U” to “R(B)”, has been completed and included in 

the list of 6 sites. 
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Risk Aspect 

6.2 The major part of the “U” zone to the south of Kam Tin River and the 

“OU(CDWEA)” zone (Plan 1a) falls within the 1km CZ of the ATWTW, which 

is a PHI.  To facilitate the proposed residential development in the government 

land at the Ha Ko Po site (i.e. Site A2), a hazard assessment (HA) has been 

carried out taking into account the planned population upon the proposed 

rezoning of the “U” and “OU(CDWEA)”zones.  The HA confirms that the risks 

to the construction workers and residents of the proposed residential 

developments due to the on-site transport, storage and use of chlorine associated 

with the operation ATWTW is acceptable and the hazard assessment has been 

submitted to the Coordinating Committee on Land-use Planning and Control 

relating to PHI (CCPHI) for consideration and has been accepted by the relevant 

departments including Environmental Protection Department (EPD) and Civil 

Engineering and Development Department (CEDD).  For the residential 

developments in the private land proposed as “R(D)”, “R(E)” and “R(E)1” zones 

(Plan 1a), the project proponent will be required to submit a HA at the planning 

application stage.   

 

 

Visual Consideration 

6.3 The maximum building height for the proposed “CDA(1)”, “R(B)1”, “R(D)”, 

“R(E)” and “R(E)1” sites ranging from 3 storeys to 16 storeys (Plan 1a) are 

generally in keeping with the rural character of the area.  Based on the 

conceptual layouts for the proposed “CDA(1)”, “R(B)1”, “R(E)” and “R(E)1” 

sites (Plans 9a to 9d), a visual appraisal (Attachment VII) with photomontages 

(Plans 10a to 10f) have been prepared to illustrate the possible visual impact of 

the potential development in “CDA(1)”, “R(B)1”, “R(E)” and “R(E)1” zones.  

In summary, the proposed residential developments in these zonings would not 

be incompatible with the low to medium-rise residential developments in the 

areas.  The proposed residential developments would not cause adverse visual 

impacts and the Chief Town Planner/Urban Design and Landscape, Planning 

Department (CTP/UD&L, PlanD) has no adverse comment on this aspect.  For 

the potential development in the proposed “R(D)” zone, no adverse visual 

impact is envisaged given developments in the “R(D)” zone would be restricted 

to a maximum building height of 3 storeys (9m) only. 

 

Air Ventilation Consideration  

6.4 The surrounding area of the “U” and “OU(CDWEA)” zones mainly comprises 

low to medium-rise residential developments, village type developments and 

agricultural land/open ground.  Based on the "Planning and Engineering Study 

for Housing Sites in Yuen Long South - Investigation" (the Study), the annual 

prevailing wind mainly comes from the NE quadrant whilst the summer 

prevailing wind mainly comes from the SE and SW quadrants. Given there is 

ample air space for ventilation purpose and only low-density residential 

developments with PR ranging from 0.4 to 1.2 and building height ranging from 

3 to 16 storeys are proposed for the respective zonings, it is not envisaged that 

the proposed amendments would result in major adverse impact on air 

ventilation in the area.  Based on the conceptual layout for the proposed 

“CDA(1)”, “R(B)1”, “R(E)” and “R(E)1” zones (Plans 9a to 9d), building gaps 

with widths ranging from 10m to 40m could also be reserved in these zones to 

facilitate air ventilation.  The potential development in the “R(D)” zone would 
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also be restricted to a maximum PR of 0.4 and a maximum building height of 3 

storeys (9m) only. The project proponent of the residential developments in the 

proposed “CDA(1)”, “R(B)1”, “R(D)”, “R(E)” and “R(E)1” zones would be 

required to demonstrate that the residential developments would not cause 

adverse impact on air ventilation of the area at planning application stage or such 

requirement would be stipulated in the future lease / land grant.   

 

Traffic, Environmental and Infrastructure Aspects 

6.5 Based on the conceptual development schemes and the residential developments 

in the recently completed “R(B)” zone, the proposed “CDA(1)”, “R(B)”, 

“R(B)1”, “R(D)”, “R(E)” and “R(E)1” zones would provide about 5,330 flats to 

accommodate a population of about 10,934.  The total planned population for 

Kam Tin North would be about 33,446.   

 

6.6 Concerned government departments including EPD, Transport Department, 

WSD and Drainage Services Department have been consulted on the residential 

developments in the proposed “CDA(1)”, “R(B)”, “R(B)1”, “R(D)”, “R(E)” and 

“R(E)1” zones.  The residential development would not cause any 

insurmountable problems on environmental, traffic, sewerage, drainage and 

water supplies aspects and the concerned government departments have no 

adverse comment on the proposed re-zonings.  Since the sites in the proposed 

zonings are located close to West Rail, the planned NOL and major or local 

roads (including Tsing Long Highway, Kam Tin Bypass, Kam Tin Road and 

Castle Peak Road), EPD advises that the project proponent would be required to 

undertake noise impact assessment to address the railway and road traffic noise 

impacts for the future developments.  EPD also advises that the project 

proponent would be required to undertake sewerage impact assessment and 

identify appropriate sewerage improvement measures to accommodate the 

increase in population. The requirements will be addressed at planning 

application stage or be stipulated in the future lease/land grant. 

 

Provision of Open Space and G/IC Facilities (Attachment VIII) 

6.7 Regarding the provision of open space in Kam Tin North, the district and local 

open space have been sufficiently provided in the district.  There would be a 

surplus of about 5 ha planned local open space and about 1 ha planned district 

open space in the district.  

 

6.8 As for the G/IC facilities provision, there will be deficit of about one primary 

school and two secondary schools. In this regard, a primary school site has been 

reserved in the “CDA(1)” zone at Cheung Chun San Tsuen and the shortfall can 

be further addressed by schools available in Yuen Long district.  PlanD will 

explore with the Secretary for Education if the shortfall of school facilities could 

be addressed by provision in the adjoining area in the long term.  Besides, there 

are deficits of 184 hospital beds, 3 kindergartens/nurseries and 3 Integrated 

Children and Youth Services Centres (ICYSC). The provision of such facilities 

would need to be carefully planned by the concerned bureaux/departments 

taking into account the development programme of the proposed developments.  

The premises-based G/IC facilities such as kindergarten/nursery and ICYSC 

could be incorporated in future developments/ redevelopment as appropriate.  

The relevant authorities/bureaux would review the provision of hospital facilities 

to meet the deficit at regional level.   



– 14 – 

 

7. Imposition of building height (BH) restriction for “G/IC” and “OU(PFS)” (Plan 

1b) 

 

In the Kam Tin North OZP, restrictions on development intensity and/or building height 

have already been included in most of the development zones, including “C”, “CDA”, 

“R(C)1”, “R(C)2”, “R(D)”, “V” and “I(D)”.  A review has been taken to impose 

building height restrictions on the development zones including the “G/IC” and 

“OU(PFS)” zones currently without development restrictions.   Appropriate building 

height restrictions are recommended for the respective “G/IC” and the “OU(PFS)” 

zones mentioned in paragraphs 8.17 and 8.18 below. 

 

 

8. Proposed Amendments to the Approved Kam Tin North OZP 

 

The proposed amendments to the approved OZP are shown on the draft Kam Tin North 

OZP No. S/YL-KTN/7A at Attachment II.  Details of the amendment items are as 

follows: 

 

 

Item A1 (about 7.05ha) (Plans 2a to 2c)  

8.1 Rezoning of a recently completed residential development, i.e. „The Riva‟, from 

“U” to “Residential (Group B)” (“R(B)”) zone with a total domestic GFA of 

79,497m
2
 and non-domestic GFA of 2,215m

2
 and a maximum building height 

(BH) of 23 storeys, 12 storeys and 3 storeys. 

 

Item A2 (about 3.22ha) (Plans 2a, 2b and 2d) 

8.2 Rezoning of Ha Ko Po site from “U” and “C” to “R(B)1” zone with a maximum 

PR of 1.2 and a maximum BH restriction of 13 storeys for residential 

development. 

 

Item A3 (about 1.42ha) (Plans 2a, 2b and 2f) 

8.3 Rezoning a strip of land at the eastern fringe of the “U” along Kam Tin River 

from “U” to “OU(Amenity Area)” zone for provision of a proposed riverside 

promenade along Kam Tin River. 

 

Item A4 (about 0.16ha) (Plans 2a, 2b and 2g) 

8.4 Rezoning of the site at the eastern corner of the “U” zone from “U” to “G/IC” 

zone with a maximum BH restriction of 3 storeys for provision of G/IC 

facilities. 

 

Item A5 (about 4.38ha) (Plans 2a, 2b and 2h) 

8.5 Rezoning of a site to the immediate southwest of The Riva from “U” to “R(E)” 

zone with a maximum PR of 1.2 and maximum BH of 13 storeys for residential 

development.  

 

Item A6 (about about 2.52ha) (Plans 2a, 2b and 2i) 

8.6 Rezoning the areas adjoining Tsing Long Highway and its slip road from “U” to 

“OU(Amenity Area)” zone for amenity and landscape plantings purpose. 

 

Item A7 (about 1.96ha) (Plans 2a, 2b, 2j and 2k) 

8.7 Rezoning of an area to the west of Tsing Long Highway from “U” to “R(D)” 
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zone. Alteration or in-situ redevelopment of existing temporary structure/ 

building in the “R(D) zone would be subject to a maximum building area of 

37.2m
2
 and a maximum building height of 2 storeys (6m).  For new 

development or redevelopment for residential use, it would be subject to a 

maximum PR of 0.4 and a maximum building height of 3 storeys (9m). 

 

Item A8 (about 1.56ha) (Plans 2a, 2b and 2l) 

8.8 Rezoning of an area to the west of Tsing Long Highway from “U” to 

“OU(PFS)” zone with maximum BH of 1 storey to reflect the as-built situation. 

 

Item A9 (about 703m
2
) (Plans 2a, 2b and 2e) 

8.9 Rezoning of two sites adjoining the “C” zone to the north of the West Rail from 

“U” zone to “C” zone to rationalize the boundaries with the adjoining zones and 

the relevant lots. 

 

Item A10 (about 0.36ha) (Plans 2a, 2b and 2f) 

8.10 Designation of a non-building area under the “C” zone at the eastern boundary 

near Kam Tin River for provision of a riverside promenade. 

 

Item B1 (about 17.09ha) (Plans 3a, 3b and 3c) 

8.11 Rezoning of an area to the south of Sha Po Tsuen near Cheung Chun San TSuen 

from “U” to “CDA(1)” zone with maximum PR of 1.2 and maximum BH of 16 

storeys for comprehensive residential development. 

 

Item B2 (about 0.85ha) (Plans 3a, 3b and 3d) 

8.12 Rezoning of an area to the east of the planned NOL from “U” to “AGR” zone as 

an extension of the adjoining “AGR” zone to the east. 

 

Item B3 (about 0.7ha) (Plans 3a, 3b and 3f) 

8.13 Rezoning of an area adjoining the AFCD Fishery Research Station (FRS) from 

“U” to “G/IC” zone with maximum BH of 1 storey for future expansion of the 

FRS or other appropriate G/IC facilities. 

 

Item B4 (about 1.37ha) (Plans 3a, 3b and 3e) 

8.14 Rezoning of an area to the west of the planned NOL from “U” to “CA” zone for 

conservation purpose. 

 

Item C1 (about 1.81ha) (Plans 4a, 4b and 4c) 

8.15 Rezoning of a site to the north of Kam Tin Bypass from “OU(CDWEA)” to 

“R(E)1” zone with a maximum PR of 0.8 and a maximum BH of 7 storeys for 

residential development. 

 

Item C2 (about 0.6ha) (Plans 4a, 4b and 4d) 

8.16 Rezoning of a site to the south of Kam Tin Bypass from “OU(CDWEA) to “CA” 

zone for conservation purpose. 

 

Items D1, D2, D3, D4, D5 and D6 (Plan 1b) 

8.17 Imposition of BH restrictions on the following sites zoned “G/IC” to reflect the 

as-built situation or planned G/IC development:  
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(a)  Item D1: Fung Kat Heung Portal (about 2,370 m

2
) (Plans 6a to 6c) – BH 

restriction of 1 storey 

 

The Fung Kat Heung Portal has been allocated to Water Supplies 

Department (WSD) under a Permanent Government Land Allocation 

(GLA-YL184) since 10.11.1998.  There is currently no building on site 

but the Engineering Conditions governing the site restricts a height limit 

of the structure erected on site to not more than 10.7m above the mean 

formation level.  The site will be subject to a BH restriction of 1 storey.  

 

(b)  Item D2: AFCD Fishery Research Station (about 23,188 m
2
) (Plans 7a to 

7c) – BH restriction of 1 storey 

 

The proposed BH restriction reflects the as-built situation. 

 

(c)  Item D3: Kam Tin Low Flow Pumping Station (about 4,291 m
2
) (Plans 

8a to 8c) – BH restriction of 2 storeys 

 

 The proposed BH restriction reflects the as-built situation. 

 

(d)  Item D4: The Salvation Army Kam Tin Integrated Service Centre (about 

3,006 m
2
) (Plans 8a to 8c) – BH restriction of 5 storeys 

 

The Salvation Army Kam Tin Integrated Service Centre is currently 

under a lease for Lot No. 2066 in D.D. 109.  The proposed BH 

restriction reflects the as-built development on site and the lease 

restrictions. 

 

(e)  Items D5 and D6 : The existing Kam Tin Clinic (about 5,836 m
2
) (Item 

D5) and adjoining area to the east and southwest (about 7,262 m
2
) (Item 

D6) (Plans 5a to 5c) – BH restrictions of 2 and 3 storeys respectively 

 

The proposed BH restrictions reflect the as-built situation of the existing 

clinic and a proposed Kam Tin Pat Heung Sports Centre located to the 

immediate east of the existing clinic. 

 

 Item E (about 3,145 m
2
) (Plans 5a, 5b and 5d) 

8.18 Imposition of BH restriction of 1 storey on the “OU(PFS)” zone to reflect the 

as-built situation and the restriction under lease 

 

9. Proposed Amendments to the Notes of the OZP (Attachment II) 
 

The proposed amendments to the Notes of the OZP (with additions in bold and italics 

and deletions in „crossed out‟) are at Attachment III for Members‟ consideration.  The 

proposed amendments are summarized as follows: 

 

 9.1 “R(B)” zone 

 

R(B) 

(a) Incorporation of a new set of Notes for the “R(B)” zone with stipulation 

of domestic Gross Floor Area (GFA) not exceeding 79,497m
2
, 
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non-domestic GFA not exceeding 2,215m

2
 and building height (BH) as 

stipulated on the Plan with minor relaxation clause for GFA and BH 

restrictions;  

 

R(B)1 

(b) Incorporation of a new set of Notes for the “R(B)1” zone with stipulation 

of PR restriction of 1.2 and maximum BH of 13 storeys with minor 

relaxation clause for restrictions of PR and BH;  

 

9.2 “R(E)” zone 

 

R(E) 

(c) Incorporation of a new set of Notes for the “R(E)” zone with stipulation 

of PR restriction of 1.2 and maximum BH of 13 storeys with minor 

relaxation clause for PR and BH restrictions; 

 

R(E)1 

(d) Incorporation of a new set of Notes for the “R(E)1” zone with stipulation 

of PR restriction of 0.8 and maximum BH of 7 storeys with minor 

relaxation clause for restrictions of PR and BH; 

 

9.3 “CDA” zone 

 

CDA(1) 

(e) To include a “CDA(1)” sub-zone with stipulation of PR restriction of 1.2 

and maximum BH of 16 storeys with minor relaxation clause for 

restrictions of PR and BH; 

 

 9.4 “R(D)” 

 

(f) Incorporation of a remark in the Notes for the “R(D)” zone to stipulate 

that for land not previously falling within the “R(D)” zone, any filling of 

pond or excavation of land would require planning permission;  

 

 9.5 “G/IC” 

 

(g) Incorporation of a remark in the Notes for the “G/IC” zone to stipulate 

that developments would be subject to maximum BH (in terms of number 

of storeys) as indicated on the OZP with minor relaxation exemption 

clauses for the BH restriction;  

 

 9.6 “OU(PFS)” 

 

(h) Incorporation of a remark in the Notes for the “OU(PFS)” zone to 

stipulate that developments would be subject to maximum BH of one 

storey as indicated on the OZP with minor relaxation clause for the BH 

restriction;  

 

 9.7 “AGR” 

 

(i) Incorporation of a remark in the Notes for the “AGR” zone to stipulate 
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that for land not previously falling within the “AGR” zone, any filling of 

land/pond and excavation of land would require planning permission;  

  

 9.8 “CA” 

 

(j) Incorporation of a remark in the Notes for the “CA” zone to stipulate that 

for land not previously falling within the “CA” zone, any filling of 

land/pond and excavation of land would require planning permission;  

 

 9.9 “C” 

 

(k) Incorporation of a remark in the Notes for the “C” zone to include a 

minor relaxation clause for a non-building area as indicated on the OZP;  

 

 9.10 “I(D)” 

 

(l) To revise the user term „Concrete Batching Plant‟ to „Asphalt 

Plant/Concrete Batching Plant‟ in Column 2 of the Notes for the “I(D)” 

zone to be in line with the revised Master Schedule of Notes;  

 

 9.11 “OU(Amenity Area)” 

 

(m) Incorporation of a new set of Notes for the “OU(Amenity Area)” zone. 

 

9.12 “OU(CDWEA)” 

 

(n) The Notes for the “OU(CDWEA)” has been deleted. 

 

 

10. Revision to the ES of the OZP (Attachment IV) 

 

The ES of the OZP has been revised to take into account the proposed amendments as 

mentioned in the above paragraphs.  Opportunity has also been taken to update the 

general information for various land use zones to reflect the latest status and planning 

circumstances of the OZP.  The proposed amendments to the ES of the OZP (with 

additions in bold and italics and deletions in „crossed out‟) are at Attachment IV for 

Members‟ consideration. 

 

 

11. Plan Number 
 

Upon gazetting, the Kam Tin North OZP will be renumbered as S/YL-KTN/8. 

 

 

12. Consultation 

 

12.1 The proposed amendments have been circulated to the following Government 

bureau / departments and their comments (if any) have been incorporated into 

the proposed amendments to the OZP as appropriate : 

 

(a) Secretary for Development; 
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(b) Secretary for Education; 

(c) Secretary for Security; 

(d) Chief Architect/Central Management Division 2, Architectural Services 

Department; 

(e) Chief Building Surveyor/New Territories West, Buildings Department; 

(f) Chief Engineer/Development(2), WSD; 

(g) Chief Engineer/Mainland North, DSD; 

(h) Chief Estate Surveyor/Railway Development,LandsD; 

(i) Chief Engineer/Railway Development 2-2, Railway Development Office, 

Highways Department; 

(j) Chief Highway Engineer/NTW, Highways Department; 

(k) Chief Town Planner/Urban Design &Landscape, PlanD; 

(l) Commissioner for Transport; 

(m) Commissioner of Police; 

(n) Director of Agriculture, Fisheries and Conservation; 

(o) Director of Electrical and Mechanical Services; 

(p) Director of Environmental Protection; 

(q) Director General of Civial Aviation; 

(r) Director of Fire Services; 

(s) Director of Health; 

(t) D of Social Welfare; 

(u) Director of Leisure and Cultural Services; 

(v) District Lands Officer/Yuen Long, Lands Department; 

(w) District Officer (Yuen Long), Home Affairs Department; and 

(x) Project Manager (New Territories West), CEDD. 

 

12.2 The Yuen Long District Council and Kam Tin Rural Committee will be 

consulted during the exhibition period of the draft Kam Tin North OZP No. 

S/YL-KTN/8 for public inspection under section 5 of the Ordinance. 

 

 

13. Decision Sought 
 

Members are invited to: 

 

(a) agree to the proposed amendments to the approved Kam Tin North OZP No. 

S/YL-KTN/7 and that the draft Kam Tin North OZP No. S/YL-KTN/7A (to be 

renumbered as S/YL-KTN/8) at Attachment II and its Notes at Attachment III 

are suitable for exhibition for public inspection under section 5 of the Ordinance; 

and 

 

(b) adopt the revised ES at Attachment IV for the draft Kam Tin North OZP No. 

S/YL-KTN/7A (to be renumbered as S/YL-KTN/8) as an expression of the 

planning intention and objectives of the Board for various land use zonings of 

the OZP and the revised ES will be published together with the draft OZP. 
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14. Attachments 
 

Attachment I Approved Kam Tin North OZP No. S/YL-KTN/7 (reduced to A3 

size) 

 

Attachment II Draft Kam Tin North OZP No. S/YL-KTN/7A  

 

Attachment III Notes of the draft Kam Tin North OZP No. S/YL-KTN/7A 

 

Attachment IV Explanatory Statement of the draft Kam Tin North OZP No. 

S/YL-KTN/7A 

 

Attachment V Master Layout Plan of The Riva (under application No. 

A/YL-KTN/319-2) 

 

Attachment VI Master Layout Plan of the Sha Po Development (under 

application No. A/YL-KTN/118-2) 

 

Attachment VII Visual Appraisal in relation to Proposed amendments to Kam 

Tin North OZP 

 

Attachment VIII Provision of Major GIC Facilities in Kam Tin North 

 

Plans 1a and b Overview of Proposed Amendment Items  

 

Plan 1c Aerial Photo for the area covered by the Proposed Amendment 

Items  

 

Plan 2a Site Plan of the “U” zone to the south of Kam Tin River 

 

Plan 2b Aerial Photo of the “U” zone to the south of Kam Tin River 

 

Plan 2c Site Photos of Site A1 - completed development of The Riva  

 

Plan 2d Site Photos of Site A2 - the proposed residential site at Ha Ko 

Po  

 

Plan 2e Site Photos of Site A9 - the area adjoining the “C” zone to be 

rezoned from “U” to “C” 

 

Plan 2f Site Photos of Sites A3 and A10 - the waterfront promenade 

along Ko Po Road and the non-building area in “C” zone 

 

Plan 2g Site Photos of Site A4 - the undesignated “G/IC” zone  

 

Plan 2h Site Photos of Site A5 - the area to the south of The Riva to be 

rezoned “R(E)”  

 

Plan 2i Site Photos of Site A6 - the amenity area along Tsing Long 
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Highway  

 

Plan 2j and k Site Photos of Site A7 - the temporary structures at the proposed 

“R(D)” zone  

 

Plan 2l Site Photos of Site A8 - the existing PFS to be rezoned to 

“OU(PFS)”  

 

Plan 3a Site Plan of the “U” zone to the north of Kam Tin River 

 

Plan 3b Aerial Photo of the “U” zone to the north of Kam Tin River 

 

Plan 3c Site Photos of Site B1 - the proposed “CDA(1)” zone  

 

Plan 3d Site Photos of Site B2 - the existing pond proposed as “AGR” 

zone  

 

Plan 3e Site Photos of Site B4 - the proposed “CA” zone and the nearby 

meander 

 

Plan 3f Site Photos of Site B3 - the proposed “G/IC” zone  

 

Plan 4a Site Plan of Sites C1 and C2 - the site bounded by West Rail and 

Kam Tin River and on both sides of Kam Tin Bypass 

 

Plan 4b Aerial Photo of Sites C1 and C2 - the site bounded by West Rail 

and Kam Tin River and on both sides of Kam Tin Bypass 

 

Plan 4c Site Photos of Site C1 - the site bounded by West Rail, Kam Tin 

River and north of Kam Tin Bypass  

 

Plan 4d Site Photos of Site C2 - the site bounded by Kam Tin Bypass 

and Kam Tin Road 

 

Plan 5a Site Plan of Sites D5, D6 and E - the “G/IC” and “OU(PFS)” 

zones south of Kam Tin Road 

 

Plan 5b Aerial Photo of Sites D5, D6 and E - the “G/IC” and “OU(PFS)” 

zones south of Kam Tin Road 

 

Plans 5c and 5d Site Photos of Sites D5, D6 and E - the “G/IC” and “OU(PFS)” 

zones  

 

Plan 6a Site Plan of Site D1 - the “G/IC” zone at the Fung Kut Heung 

Portal  

 

Plan 6b Aerial Photo of Site D1 - the “G/IC” zone at the Fung Kut 

Heung Portal 

 

Plan 6c Site Photos of Site D1 - the “G/IC” zone at the Fung Kut Heung 

Portal  
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Plan 7a Site Plan of Site D2 - the “G/IC” zone at the AFCD Fisheries 

Research Station 

 

Plan 7b Aerial Photo of Site D2 - the “G/IC” zone at the AFCD Fisheries 

Research Station 

 

Plan 7c Site Photos of Site D2 - the “G/IC” zone at the AFCD Fisheries 

Research Station 

 

Plan 8a Site Plan of Sites D3 and D4 - the “G/IC” zone for the Kam Tin 

Low Flow Pumping Station and the Salvation Army Home for 

the Elderly and Kindergarten 

 

Plan 8b Aerial Photo of Sites D3 and D4 - the “G/IC” zone for the Kam 

Tin Low Flow Pumping Station and the Salvation Army Home 

for the Elderly and Kindergarten 

 

Plan 8c Site Photos of Sites D3 and D4 - the “G/IC” zone for the Kam 

Tin Low Flow Pumping Station and the Salvation Army Home 

for the Elderly and Kindergarten 

 

Plans 9a to 9d Proposed Conceptual Layout Plans for the “R(B)1”, “R(E)”, 

“CDA(1)” and “R(E)1” zones 

 

Plans 10a to 10f Photomontages for the “R(B)1”, “R(E)”, “CDA(1)” and “R(E)1” 

zones 
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